

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
ROCHESTER POLICE LOCUST CLUB, INC.,
MICHAEL MAZZEO and KEVIN SIZER,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

CITY OF ROCHESTER and LOVELY A. WARREN,
as Mayor of the City of Rochester,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER,

Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL, LLP
Andrew G. Celli, Jr., Esq.
Debra L. Greenberger, Esq.
Scout Katovich, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Council of the City of Rochester
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 763-5000
Fax: (212) 763-5001
acelli@ecbawm.com
dgreenberger@ecbawm.com
skatovich@ecbawm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. LEAVE SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE FOURTH DEPARTMENT RULING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN THE <i>NYC PBA</i> LINE OF CASES	16
A. Leave to Appeal Should be Granted to Correct the Fourth Department’s Failure to Recognize that the 1907 State Statute Granting Rochester the Power to Discipline its Officers Prohibited It from Bargaining Over that Issue	18
1. The State Granted Rochester Authority Over Police Discipline in 1907	22
B. Leave to Appeal Should Be Granted to Clarify that Rochester’s 1985 Charter Amendment Does Not Alter the State’s Prohibition on Rochester Collectively Bargaining Police Discipline	23
1. It Is Doubtful that the Council Intended to Surrender Power Over Police Discipline by Passing the 1985 Charter Amendment	27
C. Leave Should be Granted to Clarify That the Police Accountability Board is A Lawful Mechanism for the Exercise of Rochester’s State-Granted Authority to Control Police	28

II. LEAVE SHOULD BE GRANTED TO PROVIDE CLARITY TO MUNICIPALITIES ON WHETHER AND HOW THEY CAN ADDRESS PUBLIC APPETITE FOR POLICE REFORM31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Bd. of Ed., Great Neck Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Areman,
41 N.Y.2d 527 (1977).....21

City of Schenectady v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board,
30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017)..... *passim*

Cohoes City Sch. Dist. v. Cohoes Tchrs. Ass’n,
40 N.Y.2d 774 (1976).....21

In re Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass’n (City of Buffalo),
4 N.Y.3d 660 (2005).....21

Matter of Town of Wallkill v. Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.
(Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Town of Wallkill Police Dept. Unit,
Orange County Local 836),
19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012)..... *passim*

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association of City of New York, Inc. v. New York State
Public Employment Relations Board,
6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)..... *passim*

Police Benevolent Ass’n v. New York State Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.,
85 N.Y.2d 480 (1995).....21

Rochester Police Locust Club, Inc. v. City of Rochester,
176 A.D.3d 1646 (4th Dep’t 2019)11

Statutes & Rules

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22.....16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.203.....33

Civil Service Law § 204(2).....12

Civil Service Law § 75 11, 23

Civil Service Law § 75(2).....13

Civil Service Law § 76 11, 23

CPLR § 5513.....	3
CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....	2
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 23.....	9
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law 10 § 1(ii)(a)(1).....	30
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law 10 § 1(ii)(d).....	30
Town Law § 155.....	32
Unconsolidated Laws § 891.....	13
Other Authorities	
Charter of the City of Rochester §§ 17-4–17-31.....	30
Charter of the City of Rochester § 3-3.....	9
